
MULVANE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

Monday April 21, 2025 

  Pages 
Call Regular Meeting to Order  
Roll Call  
Pledge of Allegiance 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes dated April 7, 2025 2-5
Correspondence 
Public Comments (State Name and Address – 5 minutes) 
Appointments, Awards and Citations 
1. Arbor Day Proclamation 6 

OLD BUSINESS: 
1. Resolution for Public Hearing on Selection of Electric Provider – J. T. Klaus 7-10

NEW BUSINESS: 
1. Request for Transient Guest Tax Funds– Mulvane Alumni Assoc. – Nancy Mottola 11-14

ENGINEER: 
1. Agreement for Street Improvements - Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addn. – Pearson Const. 15-45
2. Harvest Point Addition – Change Order No. 2 – Kansas Paving 46-48
3. Engineering Supplemental Agreement – Harvest Point 49-51
4. Main A Sewer Phase 3 – Change Order No. 1 – Apex Excavating 52-54
5. Project Review and Update 55-56

CITY STAFF: 
City Clerk 
1. Statement of Substantial Interest 57 
City Administrator 
1. Financial Report for March 58 
City Attorney

CONSENT AGENDA: 
1. Payroll dated 4/11/25 - $271,994.59
2. Warrant Register for March - $1,674,112.20 59-64
3. Pay Appl. #4 – Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addn. – McCullough Excavation - $396,578.25 65-70
4. EMS Software Annual Renewal Fee – ImageTrend - $17,387.50 71

ANNOUNCEMENTS, MEETINGS AND NEXT AGENDA ITEMS: 
CIP Workshop – Monday, April 28, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
Next City Council Meeting – Monday, May 5, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

1



  MULVANE CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

 
   

April 7, 2025                                                                                                                                  6:00 p.m. 
 
The Mulvane City Council convened at the City Building at 211 N.  Second at 6:00 p.m.  Presiding 
was Mayor Brent Allen, who called the meeting to order. 
 
COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Grant Leach, Todd Leeds, Kurtis Westfall, Trish Gerber, 
Tim Huntley. 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:  Austin St. John, Debbie Parker, J. T. Klaus, Chris Young, Joel Pile, Mike 
Robinson, Gordon Fell. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Allen.  
 
APPROVAL OF REGULAR MEETING MINUTES:  
MOTION by Leach, second by Gerber to approve the Regular meeting minutes dated March 17, 
2025. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE:  Councilmember Westfall was contacted regarding large rocks on the 
road at Mulvane and First St. causing damage to vehicles.  It was suggested to put some ground 
asphalt down to help with the problem.  Staff will check on this. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  None 
 
APPOINTMENTS, AWARDS AND CITATIONS:  None 
 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 
1.  KDHE Illegal Dump Program:   
City Attorney, J.T. Klaus, reviewed this item with the council.  On 11/2/24, Environmental 
Compliance Specialist with KDHE, Toby Kuhn, asked the council to participate in the KDHE 
Illegal Dump Program.  KDHE wishes to partner with the City to remove tires located at 1481 N. 
Dollar Road which is in the extra-territorial jurisdiction of the city.  The council moved to 
participate in the program subject to contract review by the City Attorney.  On 2/3/25 the council 
adopted Resolution 2025-2 which provides cooperation with the Kansas Department of Health and 
Environment in repairing and cleaning up 1481 N. Dollar Rd.   
 
At the 3/17/25 council meeting, Klaus pointed out that there have been some changes regarding 
the Program.  Klaus has been working on the agreement with KDHE, and due to the recent U.S. 
Presidential Executive Order freezing and disrupting the flow of funds from the federal 
government to the State of Kansas, a paragraph was added to the agreement that states if KDHE 
is not reimbursed by the Federal Government or the State of Kansas for this project, then the City 
will be responsible for paying for the clean-up and must reimburse KDHE.  The City Council will 

2



need to decide if they wish to accept the new terms of the agreement and the possibility of paying 
for the entire clean-up of Property located outside the City Limits. 
 
Public Safety Director, Gordon Fell, indicated that the Mulvane Fire Department would respond 
to any fire at that property, and it would be beneficial to have the tires removed. 
 
MOTION by Leeds to approve CONTRACT ILD-25-009 which authorizes the Kansas 
Department of Health and Environment to commence cleaning up 1481 N. Dollar Rd. 
There was no second to the motion. 
 
It was suggested to contact the County Commissioners about the issue. 
 
MOTION by Leeds, second by Huntley to abandon CONTRACT ILD-25-009 and explain that the 
City is not willing to accept potential responsibility for the entire cost of clean-up if federal or state 
funds are not allocated, since the subject property is located entirely outside the City Limits. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

1.  Request for Transient Guest Tax Funds – Mulvane Old Settlers Rodeo: 
The 2025 Mulvane Old Settlers Rodeo will be August 22nd and 23rd.  Mulvane Rodeo Arena 
President, Jackie McColpin, submitted an application for transient guest tax funds in the amount 
of $2,000. 
 
MOTION by Leeds, second by Leach to authorize the City Administrator to approve the 2025 
request from The Mulvane Old Settlers Rodeo for Transient Guest Tax funds in the amount of 
$2,000. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
2.  Annexation Petition and Ordinance – 1337 E. 146th Ave. N.: 
Planning and Zoning Director, Joel Pile, reviewed this item with the council.  The owner of the 
property at 1337 E. 146th Ave. N., Kyle Boyd, submitted a petition requesting annexation into the 
City of Mulvane.  The property owner’s water well has gone bad, and he would like to connect to 
city water.  Upon annexation, the property owner could be allowed to connect to the city water 
system.  It was noted that the property adjoins the current city boundaries.  The property owner 
would be responsible for any costs associated with the extension of service.   An Ordinance 
allowing the annexation has been prepared for council consideration. 
 
MOTION by Leach, second by Westfall to approve Ordinance 1596 annexing certain property to 
the City of Mulvane. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 1596 
 

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LAND INTO THE CITY OF MULVANE, 
KANSAS. 

 
 
 

3



ENGINEER 
 
1.  Agreement with PEC for English Park Pedestrian Bridge: 
The pedestrian bridge across Styx Creek in English Park was damaged and taken out of service 
due to two significant flooding events in 2016.  On January 14, 2025, the City received a copy of 
an approved KDA-DWR permit for constructing a new bridge.  Two proposals for structural and 
geotechnical engineering services were received and presented to the City Council on March 3rd.  
The proposal submitted by Professional Engineering Consultants (PEC) was approved by the 
Council and staff was directed to develop an (EJCDC) agreement with PEC.   
 
Staff recommends approving the agreement with PEC in the amount of $23,000 for structural and 
geotechnical engineering services for the proposed pre-manufactured steel pedestrian bridge in 
English Park. 
 
MOTION by Leach, second by Huntley to enter into an agreement with Professional Engineering 
Consultants for structural engineering services as presented. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
2.  Emerald Valley 2nd Addition Street Bids: 
Sealed bids for Street Improvements to serve Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addition were received 
and opened April 2, 2025.  Three (3) bids were received.  
 
Pearson Const., LLC                            $379,969.30 
Conspec, Inc., Kansas Paving            $384,382.40 
APAC Kansas, Inc.                            $411,573.28 
 
Staff recommends accepting the low bid from Pearson Construction and issue a Notice of Award. 
 
MOTION by Gerber, second by Westfall to accept the bid submitted by Pearson Construction, 
LLC in the amount of $379,969.30 for Street Improvements to serve Emerald Valley Estates 2nd 
Addition, and authorize the issuance of a Notice of Award. 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
3.  Project Review and Update: 
Main “A” Sanitary Sewer Improvements Phase 3 – Apex Excavating has initiated pipe 
installations.  Prather St. is closed to through traffic to construct sanitary sewer across Prather St. 
and Styx Creek.  A memorial tree had to be removed from Main St. Park.   
 
Phase 1 Harvest Point – Kansas Paving has completed sub-grade preparation and is working on 
curb and gutter installations. 
 
Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addition – Sanitary sewer and storm sewer installations are complete, 
and the Contractor is currently working on water lines.   
 
English Park Pedestrian Bridge – Begin structural design development and bid document 
preparation. 
 
 
 
 

4



CITY STAFF 
 

City Clerk:   Statement of  Substantial Interest forms should be updated on an annual basis 
between April 15th and 30th.   Council members can review their forms on the Sedgwick County 
Election Office website.  New forms will be available for signature at the next City Council 
meeting.  
 
City Administrator:  City Administrator, Austin St. John, met with school administration staff to 
discuss ways to educate students about local government.  One suggestion was to hold a City 
Council meeting at the school. 
 
City Attorney:  City Attorney, J.T. Klaus, reminded everyone of the election tomorrow and 
encouraged everyone to vote. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 
MOTION by Huntley, second by Leach to approve consent agenda items 1-3. 
1.  Payroll Dated 3/28/25 - $261,388.17 
2.  City Utility Bills for February - $27,110.08 
3.  Purchase of Ferric Chloride and Sodium Hydroxide from Brenntag for WWTP - $38,000.00 
MOTION approved unanimously. 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS, MEETINGS, AND NEXT AGENDA ITEMS: 
Next City Council Meeting – Monday, April 21, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
CIP Workshop – Monday, April 28, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. at the PIX. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
MOTION by Leach, second by Huntley to adjourn the regular meeting of the Mulvane City 
Council. 
MOTION approved unanimously at 6:43 p.m. 
 
                                                                                                           Minutes by: 
 
 
                                                                                                       Debra M. Parker, City Clerk 
 
 
Minutes approved by the City Council __________________________. 

5



6



CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
April 21, 2025 

TO: Mayor and City Council 
FROM: City Attorney 
SUBJECT: Selection of Electric Provider for Annexed Property–Public Hearing 

Resolution 
AGENDA: Approve Resolution Setting a Public Hearing to Select Electricity Service 

Provided for Annexed Property 

Background: 
On April 7, 2025, the City annexed the Boyd real property at the property listed in 

Ordinance No. 1596 known as 1337 E. 146th Ave N. (the “Property”). 

The proposed resolution sets the date, time, and place of a public hearing to be held 
regarding the City selecting a retail electric supplier for the Property (“Supplier”), notifying the 
Supplier regarding the same, and if necessary, negotiating a franchise agreement with the select 
Supplier, for June 2, 2025. 

Financial Considerations:   
The Resolution must be published once in the City newspaper. If the City is selected as 

the Supplier, the City’s electricity revenue would slightly increase, but the city would have to 
purchase existing equipment and apply to change territories with the K.C.C. 

Legal Considerations: 
Pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1,176, when a city annexes land located within the certified 

territory of a retail electric supplier, the city is required to hold a public hearing to consider and 
evaluate the statutory factors, including but not limited to public convenience and necessity, 
rates, operational capacity, and the public interest. The city must create a written record of its 
deliberations and findings on each factor considered. Because the property in question lies within 
the certified territory of Evergy, Inc., the city must: (1) Provide written notice of the public 
hearing to Evergy, as the affected retail electric supplier, at least 30 days in advance of making 
any selection; (2) Publish notice of the public hearing to allow any interested parties the 
opportunity to attend and be heard regarding the selection of the retail electric supplier for the 
annexed property; and (3) Following the public hearing, if the governing body selects a retail 
electric supplier for the annexed property, it must notify the selected supplier, and if the selection 
differs from the affected retail electric supplier, it must also notify the affected supplier of its 
determination. 

Recommendation: 
City Staff makes no recommendation. 

Sample Motion: 
I move we adopt and approve Resolution No. 2025-3 setting the date, time and place of a 

public hearing regarding selecting a retail electric supplier for the Property annexed by 
Ordinance 1596. 

7



(Published in The Mulvane News on April 24, 2025) 
 

RESOLUTION NO.   2025-3 
 

A RESOLUTION FIXING A TIME AND PLACE AND PROVIDING 
NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE GOVERNING BODY 
OF THE CITY OF MULVANE, KANSAS AT WHICH ALL PERSONS 
INTERESTED MAY APPEAR AND BE HEARD REGARDING THE 
ELECTRICITY SERVICE PROVIDER FOR CERTAIN PROPERTY 
FROM THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY. 

    
WHEREAS, the City of Mulvane, Kansas (the “City”) annexed real property listed in 

Ordinance No. 1596 (“Property”) which Property is located in territory in which Evergy Inc. 
(“Evergy”) is the retail electric supplier;  

 
WHEREAS, K.S.A. 66-1,176 specifies that when a city annexes land in a certified territory 

of a retail electric supplier (“Supplier”), it must (a) select a Supplier; (b) notify the Supplier 
regarding same; and (c) if necessary, negotiate a franchise agreement with the selected Supplier;  
  

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Mulvane, Kansas (the “City”) will 
consider the Supplier to the Property pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1,176, at its regular meeting on 
Monday, June 2, 2025, at 6:00 p.m., at City Hall, 211 N. Second, in the City Council room; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to hold a public hearing with respect to considering the Supplier 

to the Property. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 
OF MULVANE, KANSAS: 
 

SECTION 1. Public Hearing. A public hearing will be held on the 2nd day of June, 2025, 
before the governing body of the City of Mulvane, Kansas (the “City”) at 6:00 p.m., at City Hall, 
211 N. Second, in the City Council room, at which time and place all interested parties may appear 
and be heard regarding the Supplier to the Property. 

 
SECTION 2. Notice. The City Clerk shall cause this Resolution to be published once in 

The Mulvane News at least 20 days prior to the date of the hearing and mail the Notice to Evergy, 
attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the governing by of the City of Mulvane, 
Kansas this 21st day of April, 2025. 

 
 
      CITY OF MULVANE, KANSAS 

      
 
 
       By      
        Brett Allen, Mayor   

8



   
 [seal] 
 

 
ATTEST:     
 
 
 
By      
  Debra M. Parker, City Clerk 
 
  

9



EXHIBIT A 
Notice to Evergy 

 
 

April 22, 2025 

Evergy, Inc. 
Attn:  Dylan Cox, Customer Solutions 
1000 N. Halstead 
Hutchinson, Kansas   67501  
 

Re: Property annexed by the City of Mulvane, Kansas 
 
Dear Mr. Cox or To Whom It May Concern: 
 

The real property (“Property”) described in the following legal description is within the 
certified territory of Evergy, Inc. (“Evergy”) where Evergy is the current retail electric supplier 
(“Supplier”) on said Property, to wit: 

 
That part of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 6, Township 30 
South, Range 2 East of the 6th P.M., Sumner County, Kansas described as 
COMMENCING at the Northeast corner of said East Half, THENCE S88°18’47” 
W along the North line of said East Half, a distance of 475.00 feet to the Point of 
BEGINNING; THENCE S01°41’13”E, a distance of 225.00 feet; THENCE 
S88°18’47”W parallel with the North line of said East Half, a distance of 125.00 
feet; THENCE N01°41’13”W, a distance of 225.00 feet to the North line of said 
East Half; THENCE N88°18’47”E along said North line, a distance of 125.00 feet 
to the Point of BEGINNING, containing 28,125 sq. ft. more or less and subject to 
easements of record. 

 
Pursuant to K.S.A. 66-1,176, the City of Mulvane, Kansas (the “City”) hereby notifies 

Evergy that it annexed the Property by Ordinance No. 1596.  A public hearing will be held on the 
2nd day of June, 2025, before the governing body of the City of Mulvane, Kansas (the “City”) at 
6:00 p.m., at City Hall, 211 N. Second, in the City Council room, at which time and place and all 
interested parties may appear and be heard regarding the Supplier to the Property. 
 

For questions, coordination of change in designated service territory, or further discussion, 
please contact (316) 777-1143. 
 

 
 
 

10



Agenda Section – New Business 
 

April 21, 2025 
City Council Meeting 

 
TO:  Mayor and City Council 
FROM: City Staff 
RE:  Transient Guest Tax Application 
ACTION: Review, discuss and authorize the distribution of TGT funds  
 
Background: 
In 2008, the governing body of the City of Mulvane, Kansas passed Charter Ordinance No. 26 
which established a 5% Transient Guest Tax (“TGT”).  
 
In 2011, the City Council adopted a policy that defines how the Transient Guest Tax shall be used 
and disbursed. As required by State law, the policy specifies tax proceeds shall primarily be spent 
on convention and tourism promotion primarily on activities and organizations which encourage 
increased lodging facility occupancy (i.e., stays at the Hampton Inn).  
  
In April 2022, the City Council amended the “Transient Guest Tax” Resolution.  The amendment 
increased the Transient Guest Tax from 5% to 8% of gross receipts.  The amendment restated the 
city’s intent to grant priority to request funds for convention and tourism promotion to the Kansas 
Star for the first 5% of annual gross receipts.  This priority will remain in effect until use of the 
Transient Guest Tax Funds by the Kansas Star reaches $3.8 million.  To date, the Kansas Star has 
received $2,267,000.00 of Transient Guest Tax for promotion and support of conventions and 
tourism.   
 
Fund Application Process: 
According to City policy, applicants must apply to the City (on forms obtained from the City 
Administrator) for events or activities which meet the statutory requirements of K.S.A. 12-1692 et 
seq. The City Administrator approves the request and then places it on the City Council 
agenda.  The completed Program/Event Application is attached.  
 
Financial Considerations: 
Since the TGT has been increased to 8%, a partial amount of the difference between 5% and 8% 
collected is used to provide funding assistance for qualifying events or activities.  
 
Legal Considerations:  
As per the City Attorney.  
 
Recommendation: 
Motion to authorize the City Administrator to approve the 2025 request from  
The Mulvane Alumni Association for Transient Guest Tax funds in the amount of 
$1,630.00. 
 

11



12



13



Mulvane High School Annual Alumni Banquet 2025 - Projected Budget

Potential Income:

Meal Tickets ($25 each) $1,630.00
Transient Guest Tax City Funds $1,630.00

Total Income $3,260.00

Estimated Expenses:

Caterer (Meals + Tax) $2,110.00
Tip to drivers who deliver banquet meal (2 drivers @ $50.00 each) $100.00
Payment to janitor for prep and cleanup at high school $100.00
Door Prizes (6 @ $25.00 each) $150.00
Name Tags for Banquet $50.00
Golf Cart Rental $600.00
Entertainment $150.00
Rental of MHS Building $0.00

Total Expenses $3,260.00

14



Undeveloped 
(City Property)

Agenda Section – Engineer 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

April 21, 2025 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addition Infrastructure 
FROM: City Engineer - Young & Associates, PA 
AGENDA: ACTION ITEM – Approve Construction Agreement with Pearson Construction, LLC    
 
Background: 
On May 20th, 2024 the City Council approved plat dedications for Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addition.  This re-
plat of Phases 3 and 4, Emerald Valley Estates will create 36 lots, open space reserves and a detention pond 
reserve.  Design plans for Street Improvements were completed and advertised for bids on March 14, 2025.  Bids 
were opened on April 3rd, with the low bid submitted by Pearson Construction, LLC. 
 
Analysis: 
Pearson Construction has prepared and 
submitted the construction agreement, 
bond forms and insurance certificate for 
the project. 
 
Following is an updated timeline for the 
Emerald Valley Estates 2nd project: 
 

Approve Construction Agreement 
with Street Contractor…….. April 21, 2025 
 

Issue NTP………………………… May 6, 2025 
 

Complete Grading and Utilities, 
per McCullough NTP……….. June 2, 2025 
 

Complete Street Const……. July 5, 2025 
 
Financial Considerations:  
The total bid price submitted by Pearson Construction, LLC for Bid Package No. 2 (Street Improvements) is 
$379,969.30.  The street petition, adjusted 1% per month (max. 10%) from the date of approval is $507,309.00. 
All project costs are paid 100% by the development through special assessment property taxes. 
 
Legal Considerations:  
Per City Attorney. 
 
Recommendation/Action: 
City staff recommends approving a construction agreement with Pearson Construction, LLC as outlined in the 
following sample motion: 
 

Sample Motion: 
I move the City approve a construction agreement with Pearson Construction, LLC in the amount of 
$379,969.30 for “Street Improvements” to serve Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Addition, and authorize 
the Mayor to sign. 

Emerald Valley Estates 2nd Add’n 

Emerald Valley Estates 

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



Agenda Section – Engineer 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

April 21, 2025 

TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Harvest Point Addition, Phase 1 Infrastructure 
FROM: City Engineer - Young & Associates, PA 
AGENDA: ACTION ITEM – Review/Approve Change Order No. 2 request from Kansas Paving 

Background: 
In December of 2023 the City approved resolutions for financing the first phase of infrastructure 
improvements for the Harvest Point residential development.  The contract time for Street Improvements 
was set at 60-calendar days.  The start date established in the NTP was December 30, 2024 with a 
completion date set for February 28, 2025. 

Analysis: 
On April 4, 2025 and following some rainfall, 
surface water was observed ponding near 
the NW corner of a concrete valley gutter 
located at the north side of the intersection 
of Garnet & Quartz.  Upon review of the 
design elevations for the valley gutter, it was 
determined that one of the spot elevations 
was in error.  Y&A have confirmed the as-
built elevation and have prepared a 
corrective plan that includes 
removal/replacement of the valley gutter.   

The revised plan has been reviewed/approved by Public Works and the Contractor.  A Change Order has been 
requested for the additional work. 

Financial Considerations:  
The construction agreement with Kansas Paving for Street Improvements totals $515,468.00.  The 
proposed Change Order No. 2 requested $9,117.50 to remove/replace the valley gutter and 10-calendar 
days to complete the work.  Construction contingencies are budgeted at 5% of the construction costs, or 
$25,773.40.  All project costs are paid 100% by the development through special assessment property 
taxes. 

Legal Considerations:  
Per City Attorney. 

Recommendation/Action: 
City staff recommends approving Change Order No. 2 as requested by Kansas Paving and outlined in the 
following sample motion: 

Sample Motion: 
I move the City approve Change Order No. 2 with Kansas Paving as presented for Street Improvements 
to serve Phase 1 Harvest Point Addition, and authorize the City Administrator to sign. 

Phase 1 Harvest Point 
Addition (52 Res. Lots) 

46



Project: 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Street Improvements to serve, 
Phase 1- Harvest Point, City of Mulvane, Sedgwick County, Kansas 

Y&A Project No.: 23-501 

Contractor: 

Date: 

Conspec, Inc. (DBA) Kansas Paving 
4880 N Broadway Ave. 
Park City, Kansas 67219 

April 21, 2025 

1. The following changes were made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:
Remove and replace the concrete valley gutter at the north side of Garnet & Quartz (see
attached).

2. The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT AMOUNT:

2.1 Original Contract Amount (Sanitary Sewer Improvements) ........................ $515,468.00 

2.2 Current Contract Amount adjusted by previous Change Orders................ $515,468.00 

2.3 Net Increase in Contract Amount due to this Change Order ........................ $ 9,117.50 
(see attached) 

2.4 Total Revised Contract Amount, including this Change Order ................... $524,585.50 

3. The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT TIME:
Add ten (10) calendar days to the Contract Time.

Current Contract Time (due to Change Order No. 1) = 95 Calendar Days
Original Contract Start Date= December 30, 2024
Current Substantial Completion Date= April 04, 2025

Revised Contract Time (due to Change Order No. 2) = 105 Calendar Days
Revised Substantial Completion Date= April 14, 2025

�CI z <f/t! /2o3& 
Conspec,lc:. (OBA) Kansjs Paving Date 

CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION: 

Change Order No. 2 Requested by: 
CONTRACTOR 

Change Order No. 2 Recommended by: 
RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

Change Order No. 2 Accepted by: 
OWNER 

4880 N. Br. adway, Park cvy, Kansas 67219 

4/t4 -z� 
Young & Associates, PA, Date 
100 S. Georgie, Derby, Kansas 67037 

City of Mulvane, Kansas Date 
211 N. 2nd Ave., Mulvane, Kansas 67110 

47



48



Agenda Section – Engineer 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

April 21, 2025 

TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Harvest Point Addition, Phase 1 Infrastructure 
FROM: City Engineer - Young & Associates, PA 
AGENDA: ACTION ITEM – Review and Approval of Supplemental Construction Oversight Services 

Background: 
The construction contract start date for Grading and Utility Improvements established in the NTP with 
McCullough Excavation was July 3, 2024 with a completion date set at December 30, 2024.  The contract date for 
Street Improvements established in the NTP with Kansas Paving was December 30, 2024 with a completion date 
set for February 28, 2025. 

Analysis: 
To date the Grading and Utility Contractor 
continues working on punch-list items and 
the Street Contractor is in the final stages of 
work.  Construction timelines have 
significantly exceeded estimates made in 
our engineering agreement. 

Grading and Utility Improvements – 
Engineering oversight services were based 
on an estimated maximum 120 day 
Construction timeline.  Engineering 
oversight fees = $18,595.00/120 days = $154.95/day.  As of April 15th the Contractor had used 285 days, 
exceeding the estimated max. timeline for oversight services by 165 days (=$154.95/day x 165 days = 
$25,566.75). 

Street Improvements – Engineering oversight services were based on an estimated maximum 90 day 
construction timeline.  Engineering oversight fees = $19,965.00/90 days = $221.83/day.  As of April 15th the 
Contractor had used 105 days, exceeding the estimated max. timeline for oversight services by 15 days (= 
$221.83/day x 15 days = $3,327.45). 

Financial Considerations:  
All public infrastructure project costs are paid 100% by the development through special assessment property 
taxes.  Project costs include construction and project expenses budgeted at 35% of construction costs.  Table A 
below summarizes the current petition amounts and estimated final petition amounts updated to reflect actual 
construction contract amounts.  Table B below is our best estimate of how the 35% project costs would be 
spread over each expense budget.  Budgeted percentages will vary depending on project type and scope, 
economic conditions and contractor performance. 

Infrastructure Projects 
Ph 1 Petitions 

(Rev. 5/14/24) 

Estimated Final 
Petition Amounts 

(Rev. 3/21/24) 
Grading and Utility Improvements $2,257,550 $2,258,524 
Street Improvements $727,150 $695,882 

Sub-Total $2,984,700.00 $2,954,406.00 
Table A – Summary Harvest Point Petitions 

Phase 1 Harvest Point 
Addition (52 Res. Lots)

49



 
City Council Memorandum – Harvest Point, Phase 1 Infrastructure 
April 21, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

Project Expense Budgets 
Estimated 

% of Construction 
Design engineering and bid documents 8.0% 
Bidding services 0.5% 
Construction Administration/Oversight services 5.0% 
Inspection services 9.0% 
Material testing services 1.5% 
Financing expenses and cost of bond issuance 5.0% 
City administrative and legal expenses 1.0% 
Construction contingencies 5.0% 
 35.00% 

 Table B – Breakdown of Budgeted 35% Project Expenses 
 
Total current infrastructure construction costs total $2,188,448.25.  Budgeted vs. actual engineering design and 
oversight fees are as follows: 
 
Total Budgeted Engineering Design fees = 8.0% x $2,188,448 = $175,076 
Current Engineering Design fees = $125,225 (5.72% or $49,851 below budget) 
 
Total Budgeted Engineering Oversight fees = 5.0% x $2,188,448 = $109,422 
Current Engineering Oversight fees = $71,010.00 (3.24% or $38,412 below budget). 
Engineering Oversight fees, including requested supplemental fee = $90,780 (4.15% or $18,642 below budget). 
 
Legal Considerations:  
Per City Attorney. 
 
Recommendation/Action: 
As outlined above total estimated engineering oversight fees for Phase 1 Harvest Point were exceeded by 
$28,894.20.  Y&A is requesting supplemental engineering oversight fees in the amount of $19,770.00. 
 
Sample Motion: 
I move the City approve supplemental engineering oversight fees with Young & Associates, P.A. in the amount of 
$19,770.00 for the Harvest Point Addition Phase 1 Infrastructure project, and authorize the Mayor to sign. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 50



51



 

 

Agenda Section – Engineer 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

April 21, 2025 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Phase 3 - Main A Sanitary Sewer Improvements 
FROM: Chris Young, City Engineer - Young & Associates, PA 
ACTION: Review/Approve Change Order No. 1 with Apex Excavating, LLC      
 
Background: 
The Main A Sanitary Sewer project is the result of a 2001 Sanitary Sewer System Analysis and a study update 
completed in 2021.  The proposed Main A improvements provide increased capacity to address new land 
development in the NE area of the City and creates a second crossing of the BNSF railroad and K-15. 
 
In November of 2022 the City modified the Main A project scope from a single construction installation to (4) 
four project phases (see “Project Phasing Map” below).  Phase 1 of the Main A SS project was bid in December of 
2022 and completed and placed into service in September of 2023.  Phase 2 was bid in October of 2023 and 
completed and placed into service in April of 2024.  Phase 3 was bid in November of 2024 and on December 18, 
2024 the City Council approved a construction agreement with Apex Excavating. 
 
Analysis: 
On January 6, 2025 the City approved a NTP for Phase 3 SS 
improvements.  On March 24th the Contractor began SS 
installations.  This work will include installing a 21” SS 
across Styx Creek north of Prather St. 
 
Based on existing flow-line elevations in Styx Creek, there 
will be approx. 2-ft of cover over the top of the proposed 
SS pipe.  To provide additional protection over the new 
pipe, the engineer recommends encasing approx. 20-ft of 
pipe across the creek. 
 
Financial Considerations: 
The Constructor has requested a change order in the 
amount of $1,740.00 for the encasement discussed above.  
Pending approval of this change order, the total Phase 3 
construction costs are as follows: 
 
Original Contract amount = $1,187,155.00 
Total Contract amount including CO No. 1 = $1,188,895. 
 
Legal Considerations:  
Per City Attorney. 
 
Recommendation/Action: 
Staff has reviewed the change order requested and recommends approving Change Order No. 1 in the amount 
of $1,740.00 as outlined in the following Sample Motion: 
 
Sample Motion - 
I move the City approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $1,740.00 with Apex Excavating, LLC and 
authorize the City Administrator to sign. 

Main “A” Sanitary S ewer Improvements - Project Phasing Map 

52



53



54



Agenda Section – Engineer 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MULVANE, KANSAS 

April 21, 2025 
 
TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
SUBJECT: Engineer’s Report on Infrastructure Projects 
FROM: Christopher R. Young, PE, City Engineer 
ACTION: Status Updates on City Infrastructure Projects        
 
Outlined below is a list of City projects currently under design, review, and/or construction followed by a brief 
status report for each project. 
 

Project Name/Description Project Status 
Phase 3 Main A Sanitary 
Sewer Improvements 
(Bond Issue funding) 

Completed to Date:  As of April 14th the Contractor was detouring traffic from 
Prather St. and Main St. for sanitary sewer installations. Detouring of First St. is 
planned to begin April 15th or 16th for pavement repairs. Apex has completed SS 
pipe installation to the north side of the Main St. amphitheatre seating area. 
Apex is installing de-watering pumps to remove groundwater from the trench 
zone. Groundwater will be discharged into Styx Creek. 
Remaining Work:  Complete SS installations, including warranty work on First St. 
and Bridge St. (pavement repair). 
Contract Status:  Apex Excavating’s current contract amount is $1,188,895.00 
which includes Change Order No. 1. 

Phase 1 Harvest Point 
Addition Infrastructure 
(Municipal Bonds) 

Completed to Date:  Kansas Paving has completed the first lift of asphalt 
pavement and plans to install the surface lift the week of April 14th. See attached 
memo regarding Change Order No. 2. 
Remaining Work: Complete asphalt paving, street signage and finish grading. 
McCullough Excavation, continues working on punch-list items. 
Contract Status:  McCullough Excavation’s current contract amount of 
$1,672,980.25 has been paid less 10% retainage (for punch list items). Kansas 
Paving’s current contract amount is $515,468.00. 

Emerald Valley Estates 2nd 
Addition Infrastructure 
(Municipal Bonds) 

Completed to Date:  McCullough Excavation is finishing up grading work and has 
completed installing sanitary sewers, storm sewers and water lines. On 4/7/25 
the City awarded street construction to Pearson Const., see attached memo. 
Remaining Work:  Complete all pipeline testing and perform a final walk-through 
inspection for Grading and Utility Improvements. Receive/review street shop 
drawings and initiate street construction. 
Contract Status:  McCullough Excavation’s current contract amount is 
$1,174,970.00. Pay Application No. 4 was submitted on 4/2/25 in the amount 
$396,578.25. Total billed, including Pay App No. 4, represents approx. 84.0% of 
the total contract amount (less 10% held in retainage). Approx. 88.0% of the 
work has been completed. 

English Park Pedestrian 
Bridge 
(Special Sales Tax) 

Completed to Date:  On 4/15/25, City staff met with the structural engineer to 
review the project goals/objectives, deliverables, site location and prelim. 
timeline for the project. 
Remaining Work:  Complete preliminary/final plans, prepare bid documents, bid 
project and construct improvements. 
Contract Status:  TBD. 

Water Distribution 
System Study 
(Water Fund) 

Completed to Date:  On 3/17/25, the City initiated a study of their water 
distribution system.  Research of water lines and system operation has been 
completed and an existing water model layout has been developed and reviewed 
by Public Works.  
Remaining Work:  Complete water system data input, calibrate model to field  

 55



 
Engineer’s Report on Infrastructure Projects 
April 21, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
 conditions, develop proposed water system improvements, prepare cost 

opinions and draft study. 
Project Schedule:  Project milestones include; complete and calibrate water 
system model (Aug 2025), complete water system improvement 
recommendations (Oct. 2025) and prepare draft study (Dec. 2025). 

 

56



April 21, 2025 
 
 
 
To:  Councilmembers 
 
From:  Debra M. Parker, CMC 
              City Clerk 
 
Re:  Statement of Substantial Interest Form            K.S.A. 75-4302a(b)(5) 
 
Per State Statute, all “Statement of Substantial Interests” forms which you complete when 
filing for office should be updated on an annual basis between April 15th and 30th. 
 
You may review your form on the Sedgwick County Election Office website.  After your review, 
if any changes are needed, please complete a new form and I will submit it to the Election 
Office for you. 
 
If no changes are needed, please sign the acknowledgement form provided and I will attach 
it to your file.   
 
Thank you, 
 
Debra M. Parker, CMC 
City Clerk 

57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71


	1 Council Minutes 4-7-25 draft.pdf
	MULVANE CITY COUNCIL

	3 Agenda Memo (Public Hearing Resolution Electricity Service Provider Determination After Annexation)_ Mulvane (2243132.1).pdf
	SUBJECT: Selection of Electric Provider for Annexed Property–Public Hearing Resolution

	4.2 Alumni Budget Spreadsheet.pdf
	Sheet1




